


Cover photo features former pitcher of the Lake Elsinore Storm, MacKenzie Gore, who was drafted by the San Diego     
Padres with the third overall pick. Inset photos are various shots of and around Lake Elsinore Diamond Stadium. 
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City of Lake Elsinore Fund Description

Governmental Funds
General Fund
Special Revenue Funds
Debt Service Funds
Capital Project Funds

Proprietary Funds
Internal Service Funds

Insurance Services
Information Systems Services
Support Services
Fleet Services
Facilities Services

Enterprise Fund
Launch Pointe 

Fiduciary Funds
Private-Purpose Trust Funds
Agency Funds









CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
DIRECTORY

ELECTED OFFICIALS
Timothy J. Sheridan, Mayor

Natasha Johnson, Mayor Pro Tem
Robert E. Magee, Councilmember

Steve Manos, Councilmember
Brian Tisdale, Councilmember

Allen P. Baldwin, Treasurer
(Elected to four-year staggered terms)

ADMINISTRATION
Jason Simpson, City Manager

Shannon Buckley, Assistant City Manager
Barbara Leibold, City Attorney

Candice Alvarez, City Clerk
Andrew Elias, Police Chief

Lonny Olson, Fire Chief
Remon Habib, City Engineer

Johnathan Skinner, Director of Community Services
Vacant Position, Director of Community Development

ACFR TEAM
Jason Simpson, City Manager

Shannon Buckley, Assistant City Manager
Brendan Rafferty, Assistant Finance Director

Nancy Lassey, Finance Manager
Domenico Piazza, Sr. Accountant
Andrew Zavala, Sr. Accountant

*As of December 2022
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Opinions

Basis for Opinions 

Government Auditing Standards

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 



Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Other Reporting Responsibilities 

Required Supplementary Information 
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Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
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government-wide financial statements

statement of net position
net position

statement of activities

regardless of the timing of related cash flows

primary 
government

fund

Governmental funds governmental 
activities

near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
resources balances of spendable resources
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governmental funds

governmental funds
governmental activities

combining statements

Proprietary funds

Fiduciary funds
not

not
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required supplementary information
supplementary 

schedules

not

restricted net position

unrestricted net position 
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unrestricted net position 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2022 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – Continued  
 
Figure 1 shows expenses in relation to program revenues while Figure 2 shows the makeup of revenues. 
Revenue increased by $12 million overall with a significant increase in funding from contributions and 
charges for services. 

 

2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022
Revenues:

Program revenues:
Charges for services $20,054 $27,340 $3,729 $3,385 $23,782 $30,684
Operating contributions and grants 16,800 22,059 -              -                   16,800 22,001
Capital contributions and grants 14,107 14,438 -              -                   14,107 14,438

General revenues:
Property taxes 9,678 10,228 -              -                   9,678 10,228
Transient occupancy taxes 551 763 -              -                   551 763
Sales taxes 18,068 32,788 -              -                   18,068 32,788
Franchise taxes 2,763 2,919 1 -                   2,764 2,919
Investment earnings 7,206 3,563 15 -15 7,221 4,106
Miscellaneous 2,809 2,416 -              25 2,809 2,441
Gain/(loss) on sale of capital assets -              -              -              -19 -              -19
Transfers -653 -1,827 653 1,827 -              -              

Total revenues 91,382 114,687 4,397 5,202 95,779 120,349

Expenses:
General Government 7,192 5,108 -              -                   7,192 5,108
Public Safety 22,583 25,502 -              -                   22,583 25,502
Community Development 5,675 8,050 -              -                   5,675 8,050
Community Services 2,359 3,555 -              -                   2,359 3,555
Public Services 24,953 26,550 -              -                   24,953 26,550
Interest on long-term debt 5,152 7,722 -              -                   5,152 7,722
Launch Pointe RV Resort -              -              3,967 5,940 3,967 5,940

Total expenses 67,914 76,486 3,967 5,940 71,882 82,426

Changes in net position 23,452 38,201 430 -738 23,882 37,463
Restatement of net position 2,697 -              -              -764 2,697 -764
Net position, beginning of year 221,840 247,989 16,615 17,044 238,455 265,033
Net position, end of year $247,989 $286,190 $17,044 $15,543 $265,033 $301,733

TotalBusiness-Type Activities
Governmental 

Activities  

City of Lake Elsinore
Table 2

Statement of Activities
(in thousands)
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governmental funds
spendable

Unassigned fund balance

unassigned fund balance,

Original - versus - Final
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Revenue Variances

Expenditure Variances
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CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 53,067,341$   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are
different because:

    Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement
    of activities, the costs of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives
    as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays exceeded
    depreciation in the current period.

Capital outlay 14,833,297$   
Depreciation (7,766,210)
Gain/(loss) on sale of capital assets (123,633) 6,943,454

    Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the
    repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.

Principal repayments 22,028,960
Equipment Purchase Financing Issued (3,371,468)
Issuance of new bonds (44,570,000)
Premiums/discounts from new debt issuance (616,576)
Amortization of bond premiums/discounts 585,309
Deferred gain on refunding 796,095
Amortization of deferred charges (844,988) (25,992,668)

    Accrued interest for long-term liabilities. This is the net change in accrued interest
    for the current period. (182,826)

    Compensated absences expenses reported in the statement of activities do not
    require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as 
    expenditures in governmental funds. 26,335

    OPEB liability expenses is an expenditure in the governmental funds,
    but reduce the Total OPEB Liability in the statement of net position. (639,386)

    Pension obligation expenses is an expenditure in the governmental funds, (883,406)
    but reduce the Net Pension Liability in the statement of net position.

    Revenues reported as unavailable revenue in the governmental funds and recognized
    in the statement of activities. These are included in the intergovernmental revenues
    in the governmental fund activity. 1,507,287

    Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain
    activities, such as equipment management and self-insurance, to individual funds.
    The net revenues (expenses) of the internal service funds is reported with
    governmental activities. 4,355,121

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 38,201,252$   

See Notes to Financial Statements. 26
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Level 2 Level 1
Level 2

Level 3 

47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



Discount Rate  
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
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CONTENTS PAGES

Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the 
government's 172-181

Revenue Capacity
These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the government's most 
significant local revenue sources, sales taxes and property tax. 183-191

Debt Capacity
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the 
government's current levels of outstanding debt and the government's ability to issue 192-198

Demographic and Economic Information
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand 
the environment within which the government's financial activities take place. 199-200

Operating Information
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how 
the information in the government's financial report relates to the services the government 
provides 
and the activities it performs. 201-204

The City of Lake Elsinore's annual comprehensive financial report presents detailed information as a context for
understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary
information say about the government's overall financial health. The statistical section offers operational,
economic, and historical data that provide a context for assessing the City's economic condition.

June 30, 2022

City of Lake Elsinore, California
Statistical Section Contents
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